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Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing 
February 17, 2016 

Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m. 

Agenda 

1. Chair to call the Hearing to Order 

2. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment 

Item # 1 – 357, 361 & 365 Martindale Road – Consent Applications – B-46/15SC 
(60.84.2008) & B-48/15SC (60.84.2009) and Minor Variance Applications – 
A-90/15 (60.81.5028), A-91/15 (60.81.5029), A-92/15 (60.81.5030) 

That the deferral approved at the November 18, 2015 Committee of
 
Adjustment Hearing be extended to the March 9, 2016 Committee of
 
Adjustment Hearing as requested by the owner as a result of the proposal
 
being revised and requiring a revised Geotechnical Report for review and 

approval from NPCA Staff that was not received in time to circulate for the 

February 17, 2016 Hearing.
 

5. Adoption of the Minutes held January 27, 2016 

6. Application: 

2. 194 Main Street – Minor Variance Application – A-12/16 – 60.81.5056 
3. 189 Riverview Boulevard – Consent Application – B-06/16SC – 60.84.2026 

189 Riverview Boulevard – Minor Variance Application – A-14/16 – 60.81.5058 
185 Riverview Boulevard – Minor Variance Application – A-15/16 – 60.81.5059 

4. 44 Colonel Lyall Street – Minor Variance Application – A-16/16 – 60.81.5060 

7. New Business: 

8. Adjournment 

Posted on the City’s website: February 12, 2016 

Please note that any comments received after being posted on the website will be 
available by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer, Elaine Munro at 905-688-5601 Ext. 
1715 or emunro@stcatharines.ca 

mailto:emunro@stcatharines.ca


194 Main Street 

Departmental & 


Agency Comments 




Munro, Elaine 

Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catharines 

From: Doug Crown [mai lto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 3:18 PM 

To: M unro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca> 

Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catha rines 


Hi Elaine 

Cogeco has no issues or concerns w it h any of t his applications 

Thanks 


DOUG CROWN 
Network Planner T 289-296-6266 
Network Evolution C 905-401-9967 

7170 Mcleod Rd 
Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada 
cogeco.ca 

The information in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you 
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use, 
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this error 
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be. 

L'information apparaissant dans ce message electronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielle ou privilegiee. Si ce message vous est parvenu par 
erreur et que vous n'en etes pas le destinataire vise, vous etes par Jes presentes avise que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement interdite. Yous etes 
done prie d'en infmmer immediatement l'expediteur et de detruire ce message, ainsi que Jes documents qui y sontjoints, le cas echeant. 

Ce courriel provient de Douq.Cro"Y.D.@J;Qggco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la presente adresse courriel a 
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d'expediteurs autorises. 
Si vous ne souha itez plus recevoi r de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transferer ce courriel a 
desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci! 
p91JtJqu1:; E:11 mciti~r1:;c;JsLPrntec;:t:i9n c;J1:;s rnns1:;Jan_1:;mfnt;; pers9011fJs c;Jg t:::991:;co 1:;LE;ngslgernentl'cll mi;!tJ~rnc;J'.cintL:sPi:'lm - t:::9nt:i;1Ct!'cJ:n9us 
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B OB3 

This email is from Doug.Crown@coqeco.com . To ensure.the del ivery of future emails, please add the current email address to your add.ress 
book or safe senders list. 
If you no longer wish to receive promotional emai ls from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you! 
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Comm itment 
- C:9DJi;!c;:Lus 
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Vi lle-Marie, Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 083 
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Munro, Elaine 

Subject: RE: Minor Variance - 194 Main Street, St. Catharines - February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing 

From: Vasko, Dennis 
Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2016 8:09 AM 
To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca> 
Subject: RE: Minor Variance - 194 Main Street, St. Catharines - February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing 

Good morning Elaine, 

There are no concerns with this property in respect to any closed landfi lls. 

Regards, 

Dennis 

Dennis Vasko 
Fill Site Technician 
Email: dvasko@stcatharines.ca 
Tel: 905.688.5601 x2163 
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Memorandum 


To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Planning and Building Services 


Cc: B. Thiessen, Terrance Glover, Judy Pihach 

Planning and Building Services 


From: Mark Lepp, Building Inspector II 

Planning and Building Services 


Date: February 04, 2016 

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment 
Minor Variance - February 17, 2016 hearing - File No.: 300-010 

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS 

A-12/16 194 Main Street 

Please be advised that there are additional Ontario 
Building Code requirements for wall construction and 
openings when a wall is built less than 1.2m from a 
property line. . 
Please be advised that a permit is required for the 
demolition of the shed if its area is greater than 10 
square metres. 

A ,14/16 189 Riverview Blvd No Comment . 
A-:-15/16 185 Riverview Blvd No Comment 

A-16/16 44 Colonel Lyall Street 

. 

Please be advised that there are additional Ontario 
Building Code requirements for wall construction and 
openings when a wall is built less than 1.2m from a 
property line . . . 
~ 

Cc: Files, 300-010 
g:\pbs-building &development\committee of adjustment\bldg memo 2016\05 bcoa memo-mv-February 17, 2016.docx 



Munro, Elaine 

Subject: 	 RE: Update RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 
17 /16 CofA Hearing 

From: Sullivan, Kristen 
Sent: Friday, February 05, 2016 2:40 PM 
To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>; Glover, Terrance <tglover@stcatharines.ca> 
Subject: RE: Update RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 17/16 CofA Hearing 

Elaine and Terrance, 

Please see attached. Please note I have no comments on the applications for the following 
addresses: 

189 Riverview Blvd (mv) 

185 Riverview Blvd (mv) 

194 Main St (mv) 


Thank you, 

Kristen Sullivan 
Project & Development Planner 
Email: ksullivan@stcatharines.ca 
Tel: 905.688.5601 x3145 
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Memorandum 


To: 

Cc: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Elaine Munro 
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
February 9, 2016 

Committee of Adjustment 
Public Hearings - February 17, 2016 
File No. 305-17-01 

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like 

to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension 

1663. 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
SB/ 



CITY OF 
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report 

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services 

Date of Report: February 11, 2016 Date of Meeting: February 17, 2016 

Submission(s): A-12/16 File: 60.81.5056 

Subject: 194 Main Street 

Proposal 
Application A-12/16 has been made to request a variance from the following 
requirements of the City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) 	 A reduction of the northerly interior side yard setback to a dwelling from the 
current 1.2 meters to 0.6 meters. 

22) 	 An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 465 m2 to 701 m . 

Recommendation 
That application A-12/16 by Timothy McCallum & Debra Mccallum, as outlined in the 
Notice of Hearing be approved. 

Summary 
The purpose of the application is to facilitate the development of an attached garage, 
and recognize the size of the existing lot area. 

The existing dwelling currently has an accessory shed in the location where the 
proposed attached garage is planned. The shed will need to be removed to 
accommodate the proposed garage. The footprint of the proposed garage will be 
further away from the side lot line than that of the current shed location. 

The minimum interior side yard setback for an accessory structure (shed) is 0.6m, 
however it appears as though the existing shed may be closer to the lot line than is 
permitted by the City's Zoning By-law, nonetheless, once this shed is removed the 
unconfirmed conflict will be resolved. 

The applicant wishes to build an attached garage and to do so, has requested a 
variance from the currently required 1.2m interior side yard setback to a dwelling, to 
0.6m. 

Report Page 1 of 3 



In addition, the applicant has also requested a variance to confirm the existing lot size. 

Further to this application, the subject property is located within the Port Dalhousie 
Heritage District, and therefore requires a Heritage Permit prior to construction. On 
January 29th 2016, a Heritage Permit was issued for the garage addition. No heritage 
concerns exist for the development or the subject applications. 

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, and comments 
received as of February 11th 2016, staff is satisfied that the variances requested through 
application A-12/16 are in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning 
By-law, are minor in nature, and are appropriate and desirable for the use of land. 

The proposal also maintains the general intent of the Provincial Policy Statement and 
does not conflict with applicable provincial plans. 

Staff recommends that the requested variances be approved. 

It is also staff's opinion that the requested variances represent good planning. 

Background 
r1anning Context 

Location 

The subject property is municipally known as 194 Main Street, and is located on the 

north side of Main Street just south of Verdun Avenue within the Port Dalhousie 

Heritage District. Main Street is designated as a Regional Road. 


Regional Official Plan 

The subject property is designated as the City of St. Catharines Urban Area Boundary 

for the purposes of development. 


City of St. Catharines Official Plan (Garden City Plan) 

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood - Low Density Residential as per 

Schedule E1 of the Garden City Plan. This designation permits a variety of low density 

residential dwelling types subject to the policies of the Garden City Plan. The property 

is located within the Port Dalhousie Heritage District as per schedule 'B' of the Garden 

City Plan. 


Zoning By-law (2013-283) 

The subject land is zoned Low Density Residential - Traditional Neighbourhood (R2-7). 

The R2-7 zone permits attached garages. The R2-7 zone has a special provision that 

limits development to a maximum height of 9 meters (29.5 feet). 


Report Page 2 of 3 




Report 
Variances Proposed 

Application A-12/16 has been made to allow the following variances to the City of St. 
Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) A reduction of the northerly interior side yard setback to a dwelling 
from the current 1.2 metres to 0.6 metres. 

This requested variance is proposing a reduction in the required interior side yard 
setback to a dwelling from the current 1.2 metres to 0.6 metres. Given the current 
location of the existing shed to the property line and that the garage will be a one storey 
structure (i.e. Heritage Permit), as well as considering the existing Main Street 
streetscape (building massing), and general impact, it is staff's opinion that the 
requested variance is minor in nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of 
land. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. 

2) 	 An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from 465 m2 to 
701 m2

• 

The second variance is proposing an increase of the minimum lot area to recognize the 
state of the existing lot. As such it is staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor 
in nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. 

Conclusion 
Staff is satisfied that the variances requested through application A-12/16, are in 
general keeping with the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in 
nature, and are appropriate and desirable for the use of the land. 

It is also staff's recommendation that the requested variances be approved, as they 
represent good planning. 

Prepared & Approved by: 

-1"A---­
Terrance Glover. Mc1P. RPP. cPT 

Senior Planner 

Report Page 3 of 3 



189 Riverview Blvd 

Departmental & 


Agency Comments 




Munro, Elaine 

Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catharines 

From: Doug Crown [mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 3:18 PM 


To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca> 


Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catharines 


Hi Elaine 

Cogeco has no issues or concerns with any of this applications 


Thanks 


DOUG CROWN 

Network Planner T 289-296-6266 

Network Evolution C 905-401-9967 


7170Mcleod Rd 
Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada 
cogeco.ca 

The infonnation in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you 
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use, 
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this e1rnr 
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be. 

L'info1mation apparaissant dans ce message e lectron ique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentiellc ou privilegiec. Si ce message vous est parvenu par 
e1Teur et que vous n'en etcs pas le destinataire vise, vous etes par les presentes avise que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est strictement in terdite. Yous etes 
done prie d'en informer imrnediatcmcnt I'expediteur ct de detruire ce message, ainsi que les documents qui y sont joints, le cas echeant. 

Ce courriel provient de Doug.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veu illez inclure la presente adresse courriel a 
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d'expediteurs autorises. 
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transferer ce courriel a 
desabonnement@cogeco.com . Mercil 
Politique en matiere de_prntection dE!s .renseignements personnels_de Cogeco et._ Engagement _en mcitiere d'anti-spam - Contactez-nous 
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B OB3 

This email is from Doug .Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure .the delivery of future emails, please add the current ema il address to your add_ress 
book or safe senders list. 
If you no longer wish to receive promotional emai ls from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com . Thank youi 
Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment 
- (.Qr1Jc1c;:J J,!$ 
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Vill e-Marie, Su ite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B OB3 

mailto:unsubscribe@cogeco.com
mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com
mailto:desabonnement@cogeco.com
mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com
http:cogeco.ca
mailto:emunro@stcatharines.ca
mailto:mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com


UTILITIES Looklnubororcl··· 

February 8, 2016 

City of St. Catharines 

City Ha.II 

50 Church St 

P.O. Box 3012 

$l, Catharine',s Ont~rlq 

L2R 7C2 


Attention: Efa:ine,:Munro, 

FUefk60~84.2U~.6; 60J31.,5058 &.6:0.8'1.5059 

·Re: 1'8'5&: 1.89·Riva:rvfew:si:.;,,q
.:·· . . ·. 	 . . . . .· _,_.. 

in J¢$Piil0'$.'~. tq Y.O.lff.:l~Qrr~JP-9nd~nc;;e(s) d~ted F~bm~ry ·21 -20t6; please be advisedthat our 
Engin;eeririg Des·i~MO;epattme.rRhave rei.iii3wep' th~,jnfom:ic;1tiQn .~l;J.n~rl)ing: the,~l:>!)Ve not~d Oqnser'1; 
Ap(;!lic~tiqnJ:1~nd 9\Jrcemtn:,nts are.iclildllows: 

;. ... Fpr:R~~id~Jt(i~.UQ~mm~¢i:a1 ~lecfrlbat service:reqwireh:tents. the.<IDevelopet tie.ad$ to contact.evr 
@Xlst'offi~r ¢.Oblt~~l~tifQ~p·a,rtr.nerit@ ,9Q$-3fi.-.i\74e Qf¥.j~~,Ollf W¢b site,,@ 

. ~'fihtfiii\l'Gililfm~t<i>.b'f.., . . 

• 	. ;R~ijq~tl9~{m.o.~lfisalionroriemov.a1ofany.. ex,atinghyc:fro tac,litie.s shali oe a.t the owner's 
~~~~$~. ·f>.l~~~r:'~P.ti(~Qf.·f:i,Qrfit>n lJtilifles ·to f~pl!i;tc1te ftJ:is.·, . . . 

,:, 	 :Mx.dro:,.e.a$en'l~Nt'l$ t~;,re.maJ:riCci!.e.c1r oren¢rQachn:i~ot of'clny kincl 

w~ w~uJt:f a'l~:9· iika;tQ i#Jp.lll~Jelb~ fp_lJowing; 

.• 	 :[)~'1}¢f,e.~c;\Vaf~;wJ(b!t1'fu,6:fl'letres.ofhydro poles,ahd atlchor'S. 

:• · ~cavation withih:one mette?"of urtderground.·hydro planfts not·l)ermift$duhless ~pprovl:il b~ gtante~• 
.by'a}forizcm UJliftie$repre$~ntaJive·ano is preseritlo provide directsupervision. Obst. associated With 
th[s task shall .be at tne owne't'-s expe.n$e. 

• 	 HonzPl'.i .Utilill~s rnt;Js!;Q~ ,qon(acf!;!~ lHhe remov~l, isolation orrelo.cation of existing plant is,required,
aU :cost associated·W1tMhis'wod(Will be at the bwners expense. 

• 	 ·CALL BEFOREYOU DIG, arrange for undergro!,md hydro cable kmate(s) before beginning 

t6nstr.uqiipn hy epntacting On.tario One Call @1-800:-400;.225.5. · 


• 	 Clef,lrancesfrom Overhead ahd Underground existing electri~ld1stribution system mustbe 

maintained in accqrding·fo: . 


• 	 Ontario !3qildlng Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.1'8.1) 
• 	 Electrical Safety CodeRule 75-312 
• 	 Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA). -Consfruction Projects (Electricai Hazaros) 

Horizon Utilities Corporation 
55 Joim Street North, Hamilton, ON - Tel: 1-866-458-1236 

www.horizonutilites.com Mail to: PO E3ox 2249 STN LCD 1. Hamilton. ON L8N 3E4 

http:www.horizonutilites.com
http:1}�f,e.~c;\Vaf~;wJ(b!t1'fu,6:fl'letres.of
http:R~ijq~tl9~{m.o.~lfisalionroriemov.a1
mailto:Oblt~~l~tifQ~p�a,rtr.nerit@,9Q$-3fi.-.i\74e


Horizon Utilities Corporation 
Februa1y8, 2016 

Pl:lge.2 

• CAN/CSAc:.C22.3 No.1-10; Overhead System 
• C22.3 No. 7~ 1ClUnilerground Systems 

We trust th~t yo:u WUl:fihd. this informati~n satl$faCtory !3.nd th;:3t the information conta_in~cl within will :be . 
provided to the owner of this proj~ct. ShoUld you have"any questions regarding this response·, please 
contact $.c<>tf B~1;1udrie at 90$521-4907 in ,our Engineering Design Department. 

~ 

·, ,·,,.··-. 
,.· ..... -.·.. 

·. ~" . ·-· . · . 

·. 

, :~i:~!!~~~~ci~ineertng b~~ig,n 

l-

i 



Memorandum 


To: 

Cc: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Elaine Munro 
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
February 9, 2016 

Committee ofAdjustment 
Public Hearings - February 17, 2016 
File No. 305-17-01 

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like 
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension 
1663: 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
SB/ 



Memorandum 


To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Terrance Glover, Planning & Building Services 
Elaine Munro, Planning & Building Services 
Kristen Sullivan, Parks, Recreation & Culture Services 

February 5, 2016 

Notice of Hearing: Consent to Sever 
Address: 189 Riverview Blvd. 
File No: 60.84.2026 

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted applications and request 
the following condition of severance: 

That the applicant submit a payment of $433.00 for deposit in the general tree 
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2016 Schedule of Rates and Fees. 

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be 
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance: 

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part 1) be made to the 
City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 as amended, provides in part 'for the 
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be 
determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'. That 
the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser. 

During review of the building permit for the new dwelling PRCS may request that the 
adjacent boulevard trees be protected or relocated during construction, at the cost of 
the applicant. 

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at extension 3145. 

Kristen Sullivan 
Project and Development Planner 
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services 



Munro, Elaine 

Subject: RE: Update RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 
17/16 CofA Hearing 

From: Sullivan, Kristen 
Sent: Friday, February OS, 2016 2:40 PM 
To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>; Glover, Terrance <tglover@stcatharines.ca> 
Subject: RE: Update RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications for the February 17 /16 CofA Hearing 

Elaine and Terrance, 

Please see attached. Please note I have no comments on the applications for the following 
addresses: 

189 Riverview Blvd (mv) 

185 Riverview Blvd (mv) 

194 Main St (mv) 


Thank you, 

Kristen Sullivan 
Project & Development Planner 
Email: ksullivan@stcatharines.ca 
Tel: 905.688.5601 x3145 
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Memorandum 

To: 

Cc: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary &Planning Clerk 
Planning and Building Services 
B. Thiessen, Terrance Glover, Judy Pihach 
Planning and Building Services 
Mark Lepp, Building Inspector II 
Planning and Building Services 
February 04, 2016 

Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment 
Consents - February 17, 2016 hearing - File No.: 300-036 

B-06/16SC -189 Riverview Boulevard 

Comment: 
No Comment 

Condition: 

The existing shed crossing parts 1 and 2-shall be removed. If the shed exceeds 10 
square metres in floor area, a permit to demolish the shed shall be obtained from the 
City Building Department and completed to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official. 

The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines that 
the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings meets the requirements of 
subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the 2012 Ontario Building Code. 

Mar~P~~ ~­
Building Inspector II 

Cc: Files, 3QQ..;Q36 

g:\pbs-building & development\committee of adjustment\bldg memo 2016\06 bcoa memo-sev-February 17, 2016.docx 



Memorandum 


. To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Planning and Building Services 


Cc: B. Thiessen, Terrance Glover, Judy Pihach 

Pl~rnning and Building Services 


From: Mark Lepp, Building Inspector II 

Planning and Building Services 


Date: February 04, 2016 

Subject: . Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment 
lviino·r Variance :-- February 17, 2016 hearing -File No.: 300-010 

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS 

A-12/16 · 

. 
' 

194 Main Street 

' 

Please be advised that there are additjonal Ontario 
Building Code requirements for wall constrLJction and 
openings when a wall is built less than 1.2m from a 
property line. 
Please be advised that a permit is required for the 
demolition of the shed if its area is greater than 1 O 
square metres. · · · · 

A.,14/16 · 189 Riverview Blvd No 'Comment 
. ' 

-
A-:-15/16 185 Riverview Blvd · No Comment .. 

A-16/16 
.. 

44 Colonel Lyall Street 

· Please b·e advised that there are additional Ontario 
Building Code requirements for wall construction· and 
openings when a wall is built less than 1.2m from a 
property line . . 

. . ' 
- . 

c - , . . 
. . . 

-

Cc: Files, 300-010 
g:\pbs-building & development\committee of adjustment\bldg memo 2016\05 bcoa memo-mv-February 17, 2016.docx 



CITY OF 
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report 

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services 

Date of Report: February 11, 2016 Date of Meeting: February 17, 2016 

Submission(s): B-06/16SC File: . 60.84.2026 
A-14/16 60.81.5058 
A-15/16 60.81.5059 

Subject: 189 Riverview Boulevard 

Proposal 

Application B-06/1 GSC is requesting a consent to sever 542.1 m2 of land (Part 1 on the 
submitted sketch) to create a new residential lot that will be municipally known as 185 
Riverview Boulevard. A 634.2m2 remnant parcel of land with the existing detached 
dwelling (Part 2) municipally known as 189 Riverview Boulevard, would be retained for 
continued residential use. 

Application A-14/16 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City 
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) 	 An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from the current 
required 490m2 to 542.1 m2 (Part 1 ). 

Application A-15/16 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City 
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

2) 	 An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from the current 
required 490m2 to 634.2m2 (Part 2). 

Recommendation 
That Submission B-06/16SC by Peter Charles McDonald & Sharon Sanae McDonald, 
as outlined in the Notice of Hearing be approved, subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions: 

1. 	 That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot (Part 1) be made to 
the City of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. 
Section 53 (13) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 as amended, provides in 
part 'for the purpose of determining the amount of payment, the value of the 

Report Page 1 of 4 



land shall be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent 
was given'. The appraisal shall be completed by a qualified appraiser. 

2. 	 That the owner(s) submit a payment of $433.00 for deposit in the general tree 
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2016 Schedule of Rates and 
Fees. 

3. 	 That the owner(s) obtains final approval of minor variance applications A­
14/16 and A-15/16. 

That application A-14/16 by Peter Charles McDonald & Sharon Sanae McDonald, as 
outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be approved, and 

That application A-15/16 by Peter Charles McDonald & Sharon Sanae McDonald, as 
outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be approved. 

Summary 
The purpose of the applications is to create one (1) new residential lot through the 
dividing of the existing oversized property known as 189 Riverview Boulevard, for a total 
of two (2) residential lots. 

Having regard for the matters under Sections 51 (24) and 45 (1) of the Planning Act, 
and comments received as of February 111

h 2016, staff is satisfied that consent B­
06/16SC and respective variances A-14/16 and A-15/16 are in keeping with the general 
intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in nature, and are appropriate 
and desirable for the use of land. 

The proposal also maintains the general intent of the Provincial Policy Statement and 
Places to Grow legislation, Regional and local Official Plans, and does not conflict with 
other applicable provincial plans. 

Staff recommends that the requested consent and variances be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the recommendation. 

Background 
Planning Context 

Location 
The subject property is located on the south side of Riverview Boulevard, just east of 
Windermere Road, and is municipally known as 189 Riverview Boulevard. The property 
is surrounded by established low density residential dwellings. 

Regional Official Plan 
The Regional Official Plan designates the subject property as City of St. Catharines 
Urban Area Boundary for the purposes of development. 
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Official Plan (Garden City Plan) 

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood - Low Density Residential as per 

Schedule E8 of the Garden City Plan. This designation permits a variety of low density 

residential dwelling types at a density between 20 and 32 units per hectare, all subject 

to the policies of the Garden City Plan. 


Zoning By-law (2013-283) 

The subject land is zoned Site Specific Low Density Residential - Suburban 

Neighbourhood (R1). The R1 zone permits a variety of low density residential dwelling 

types on lots between 400m2 and 490m2 in size, including single-detached dwellings. 


Report 
Consent Requested 
Application B-06/1 GSC is requesting consent to sever 542.1 m2 of land (Part 1 on the 
submitted sketch) to create a new residential lot that will be municipally known as 185 
Riverview Boulevard. A 634.2m2 remnant parcel of land with the existing detached 
dwelling (Part 2) municipally known as 189 Riverview Boulevard, would be retained for 
continued residential use. Although two lots will be created from one existing lot, both 
lots will remain oversized, thereby requiring the respective minor variance applications 
(A 14/16 & A 15/16) to legalize the larger lot sizes. 

In staff's opinion the creation of a new lot (Part 1) and the retention of the remnant 
parcel (Part 2), are in general keeping with the Provincial Policy Statement and Places 
to Grow legislation, as well as Regional and local Official Plan policies. Although the 
City's official plan proposes for densities of 20-32 units/ha, while the proposed consent 
would create a new area density of approximately 7.8 units/ha, and the City's Zoning 
By-law calls for smaller lot sizes, it is staff's opinion that given the context and character 
of the area, the proposed infill and intensification development are appropriate and 
respectful. As such the proposed severance is appropriate and desirable. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested consent subject to the 
conditions and notes outlined in the recommendation. 

Variances Requested 
Application A-14/16 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City 
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from the current 
required 490m2 to 542.1 m2 (Part 1 ). 

This requested variance is proposing to increase the maximum required lot area per 
dwelling from the current 490.0m2 to 542.1 m2

. The character of the surrounding area 
consists of larger lots that in themselves generally exceed the maximum lot area 
permissions of the City's Zoning By-law. 
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Both the Regional and local Official Plans encourage intensification through infill 
development and the City's Zoning By-law currently limits maximum lot sizes to 
490.0m2

. Given that the variance is to increase to the maximum lot size of the severed 
parcel, it is staff's opinion that the variance respects the character of the surrounding 
neighbourhood and is appropriate, desirable, and minor in nature. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. 

Application A-15/16 is requesting a variance from the following requirement of the City 
of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

2) 	 An increase of the maximum lot area per dwelling unit from the current 
required 490m2 to 634.2m2 (Part 2). 

This requested variance is proposing to increase the maximum required lot area per 
dwelling from the current 490.0m2 to 634.2m2

. The character of the surrounding area 
consists of larger lots that in themselves generally exceed the maximum lot area 
requirements of the Zoning By-law. 

Both the Regional and local Official Plans encourage intensification through infill 
development and the City's Zoning By-law currently limits maximum lot sizes to 
490.0m2

. Given that the variance is to increase to the maximum lot size of the retained 
parcel, it is staff's opinion that the variance respects the character of the surrounding 
neighbourhood and is appropriate, desirable, and minor in nature. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. 

Conclusion 
Staff is satisfied that the consent and variances requested through applications 
B06/16SC, A-14/16, and A-15/16 are in keeping with the general intent of the Official 
Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in nature, and are appropriate and desirable for the 
use of the land. 

It is also staff's recommendation that the requested consent and variances be approved 
subject to the conditions outlined in the recommendation, as the applications represent 
good planning. 

Prepared & Approved by: 

~-­
Terrance Glover. Mc1P. RPP. cPT 

Senior Planner 
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44 Colonel Lyall St 

Departmental & 


Agency Comments 




Munro, Elaine 

Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catharines 

From: Doug Crown [mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 3:18 PM 

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca> 

Subject: RE: Notices of Hearing for February 17, 2016 CofA Hearing, St. Catharines 


Hi Elaine 

Cogeco has no issues or concerns with any of this applications 

Thanks 


DOUG CROWN 
Network Planner T 289-296-6266 
Network Evolution C 905-401-9967 

7170 Mcleod Rd 
Niagara Falls Ontario L2G 3H2 Canada 
cogeco.ca 

The infonnation in this message, including in all attachments, is confidential or privileged. In the event you 
have received this message in error and are not the intended recipient, you are hereby advised that any use, 
copying or reproduction of this document is strictly forbidden. Please notify immediately the sender of this enor 
and destroy this message, including its attachments, as the case may be. 

L'informat ion apparaissant dans ce message electronique et dans les documents qui y sont joints est de nature confidentielle ou privilegiee. Si ce message vous est parvenu par 
erreur et que vous n'en etes pas le destinataire vise, vous etes par les presentes avise que toute utilisation, copie ou distribution de ce message est st1ictement interdite. Yous etes 
done prie d 'en info,mer immediatement l' exped iteur et de detruire cc message, ainsi que Jes documents qui y sont joints, le cas echeant. 

Ce courriel provient de Douq.Crown@cogeco.com . Pour assurer la livraison de futurs envois, veuillez inclure la presente adresse courriel a 
votre carnet d'adresses ou votre liste d'expediteurs autorises. 
Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir de messages promotionnels de la part de Cogeco, veuillez transferer ce courriel a 
desabonnement@cogeco.com. Merci! 
Pqlitique .en .. matiere de_prntection des.renseignements_personnels de..<:ogeco .E:!t _Engagement _en _rnatierE:!. d'anti-spam - Contactez-nous 
Cogeco Cable Canada, 5 Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 063 

This emai l is from Douq.Crown@cogeco.com . To ensure.the delivery of future emails, please add the current emai l address to your address 
book or safe senders list. 
If you no longer wish to receive promotional emails from Cogeco, please forward this message to unsubscribe@cogeco.com. Thank you 1 

Privacy Policy and Anti-spam Commitment 
- C:Q[ltq_c;;t \.!.S 
Cogeco Cab le Canada, 5 Place Vill e-Marie , Suite 1700, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 063 

1 

mailto:unsubscribe@cogeco.com
mailto:Douq.Crown@cogeco.com
mailto:desabonnement@cogeco.com
mailto:Douq.Crown@cogeco.com
http:cogeco.ca
mailto:emunro@stcatharines.ca
mailto:mailto:Doug.Crown@cogeco.com


Looking beyond··· 

February 8, 2016 

City of St. Catharines 
City Hall 
50 Church St 
P.O. Box $012 
St. Catharine's· Ontario 
L~R 702 

Attention: Elaine Munro 

File# ·60;81.5060 

Re:·44 Colonel Lyall St 

ln response to yourcortespondence(s) dated Febrqary 2; 2016j please be advised that our 
Erigineering Design·Department have reviewed the information concerning the above npted Consent 
Application .and o.ur comments are asJollows: 

• 	 For ResidenJi,al/Cpmmerci.~l ~lectric;al service requirements, the Developer needs to contact our 
CustomerConnections D.epartment@.905-~17..4746 orVl$ffo4rweb site@ 
www.horfzonutilities,com. · 

We would ~lsp like te> stipufatethe following: 

• 	 Do not·excavate Withirrtwo metres ofhydro poles and an~hors, 

•· Excavatlbn·Within one metre pfunderground hydro plant is not permitted unless•approval is granted 
by.·a·Horizon.Utilities representative and is present to provide diteots.e.1pervision. Qpst associated with 
th1~task sh~ICbe at .the owner's expense. · 

• 	 Horizpn lltilities must be contacted iMhe removal, isolation or relocation of existing plantis required, 
all cost ass,ociated with thiswor:k will be at the owners:expense, · 

•· 	 CALL BEFORE Ybi.J PIG, arrange.for underground hydro cable locate(s) before beginning 

construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-22,95, · · 


• 	 Clearances fromOverheM and Underground existing electrical distribution system must be 

maintained ih iacc;ording to: 


• 	 Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3;1 (3.1.18:1) 
• 	 Electrical Safety CodeRule 75-312 
• 	 Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) - ConstructionProJects (Electrical Hazards) 
• 	 CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-10, Overhead System 
• 	 C22.3 No. 7- 10 Underground Systems 

Horizon Utilities Corporation 

55 John Street North, Hamilton, ON - Tel: 1-866-458-1236 
www.horizonutilites.com Mail to: PO Box 2249 STN LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4 

http:www.horizonutilites.com
www.horfzonutilities,com
mailto:D.epartment@.905-~17


Horizon lJtililie$ Corporation 
February 8,2016 

Page2 

We trust that you will find this·information satisfactdry and that the ·information contained within will be 

provided to the owner of this project. Should you have ·any questions· regarding this response, please 

contact Scott E3ea.udrie .at 905-5'21-4907 in our Engiheering Design Department. · 


Sincerely, 

k~ 
Scott Beaudrie 

Supervisor! Engineering Desi;g.n 


I 
L 



Memorandum 


To: 

Cc: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Elaine Munro 
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
February 9, 2016 

Committee ofAdjustment 
Public Hearings - February 17, 2016 
File No. 305-17-01 

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like 

to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension 
1663. 

Steve Bittner 
Transportation Technologist 
SB/ 



Memorandum 


To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Terrence Glover, Planning & Building Services 
Elaine Munro, Planning & Building Services 
Kristen Sullivan, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services 

February 5, 2016 

Notice of Hearing: Minor Variance 
Address: 44 Colonel Lyall St. 
File No: 60.81.5060 

Please be advised that we have reviewed the above-noted application and have no 
concerns with proposed minor variances. It should be understood that the reduced 
exterior side yard setback may have a minor impact on the species selection for 
street trees, which are to be planted by the developer through the subdivision 
agreement. 

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at extension 3145. 

Kristen Sullivan 
Project and Development Planner 
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services 



- -

Memorandum 


To: . Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk 

Planning and Building Services 


Cc: B. Thiessen, Terrance Glover, Judy Pihach 

Planning and Building Services 


From: _Mark Lepp, Building Inspector II 

Planning and Building Services 


Date: February 04, 2016 

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the. Committee of Adjustment 
Minor Variance ~ February 17, 2016 hearing - File No.: 300-010 

-
ADDRESSNO. COMMENTS 

Please be advised that there are additional Ontario . . . Building Code requirements for wall construction and 
I openings when a wall is builtless than J.2m from a 

A-12/16 ·. property line. 
. 

Please be advised that a permit is . r~quired for the 
demolition of the shed if its area is greater than 10 

194 Main-Street 

' 


-
 square metres. , 
-

No Comment . 

A-:-15/16 

A.,14/16 · 189 Riverview Blvd 

No Comment ' 

Please b·e advised that there are additional Ontario 
Building Code requirements for wall _construction and 

185 Riverview Blvd 

A -16/16 44 Colonel Lyall Street openings when a wall is t:>uilt less than 1.2mJrom a 
property line . . .-. . 

. . 
., 

. . 
c 

, , . . ,, ­

Cc: Files, 300-010 
g:\pbs-building &·devefopment\committee of adjustment\bldg memo 201 _6\05 bcoa memo-mv-February 17, 2016:docx 



CITY OF 
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report 

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services 

Date of Report: February 11, 2016 Date of Meeting: February 17, 2016 

Submission(s): A-16/16 File: 60.81.5060 

Subject: 44 Colonel Lyall Street 

Proposal 
Application A-16/16 has been made to request a variance from the following 
requirements of the City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) 	A reduction of the easterly interior side yard setback from 1.2 meters to 1.05 
meters. 

2) 	 A reduction of the exterior side yard setback from 3.0 meters to 1.78 meters. 

Recommendation 
That application A-16/16 by Neil Palmer on behalf of the owner Sycamore Construction 
(St. Catharines) Ltd., as outlined in the Notice of Hearing be approved subject to the 
following condition: 

1) 	 That the second variance of this application, to reduce the exterior side yard 
setback to a dwelling, be limited to the area of the second floor covered balcony 
and not the entire dwelling. 

Summary 
The purpose of the application is to facilitate the development of a single detached 
dwelling. The owner is not able to meet the current setback requirements due to the 
proposed dwelling's unique design elements; being a second floor covered balcony and 
increased building width. 

In reviewing the requested variances, staff examined the impacts on adjacent 
properties, on-site access, neighbourhood character, and unique design opportunities 
for a corner lot. 

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, and comments 
received as of February 11th 2016, staff is satisfied that the variances requested through 
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application A-16/16 are in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning 
By-law, are minor in nature, and are appropriate and desirable for the use of land. 

The proposal also maintains the general intent of the Provincial Policy Statement and 
does not conflict with applicable provincial plans. 

Staff recommends that the requested variances be approved. 

It is also staff's opinion that the requested variances represent good planning. 

Background 
Planning Context 

Location 

The subject property is municipally known as 44 Colonel Lyall Street, and is located on 

the north side (interior corner) of Colonel Lyall Street, south of Rockwood Avenue. 


Regional Official Plan 

The subject property is designated as the City of St. Catharines Urban Area Boundary 

for the purposes of development. 


City of St. Catharines Official Plan {Garden City Plan) 

The subject property is designated Medium Density Residential as per schedule E9 of 

the Garden City Plan. This designation permits a variety of medium density residential 

dwelling types at a density between 25 and 99 units per hectare, all subject to the 

policies of the Garden City Plan. 


Zoning By-law (2013-283) 

The subject land is zoned Medium Density Residential (R3). The R3 zone permits a 

variety of residential dwelling types, including Single Detached Residential dwellings. 


Report 
Variances Proposed 

Application A-16/16 has been made to allow the following variances to the City of St. 
Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283: 

1) A reduction of the easterly interior side yard setback from 1.2 meters to 
1.05 meters. 

This requested variance is proposing a reduction in the required easterly side yard 
setback to a dwelling from the current 1.2 metres to 1.05 metres. Given the minor 
nature of the request; being a total of 15 cm, and the maintained character of the 
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proposed dwelling, it is staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, 
appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance. 

2) 	 A reduction of the exterior side yard setback from 3.0 meters to 1.78 
meters. 

The second variance is proposing a reduction in the required exterior side yard setback 
to a dwelling from the current 3.0 metres to 1.78 metres for the purpose of a second 
floor covered balcony. Given the unique design placement of the dwelling on a corner 
lot (i.e. facing the exterior side yard), it is staff's opinion that the requested variance is 
minor in nature, appropriate and desirable for the area and use of land subject to the 
variance being limited to the area of the second floor covered balcony and not the entire 
dwelling. 

On this basis, staff recommends approval of the requested variance subject to the 
condition stated in the recommendation. 

Conclusion 
Staff is satisfied that the variances requested through application A-16/16, are in 
general keeping with the intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, are minor in 
nature, and are appropriate and desirable for the use of the land. 

It is also staff's recommendation that the requested variances be approved subject to 
the condition stated in the recommendation, as they represent good planning. 

Prepared & Approved by: 

~ --­
Terrance Glover. Mc1P. RPP. cPT 

Senior Planner 
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